
Brochure englische Übersetzung

Unemployment Benefit II /  
Social Assistance
Basic Security Benefits for Jobseekers

SGB II

Agentur für Arbeit 
Musterstadthausen  



3

Foreword

Foreword

This brochure on Social Code Book II (SGB II) informs 
you about the most important prerequisites and the 
necessary steps for obtaining benefits for basic security 
for jobseekers. It explains the stations in the Jobcenter, 
special aspects of the entitlement to benefits to ensure 
the means of subsistence under SGB II, and also tells 
you what to observe and comply with if you have ap-
plied for benefits.

The brochure provides you with an overview of the 
 essential content of the statutory provisions. Please 
read it carefully so that you know about your rights and 
obligations.

Of course, the brochure cannot cover all details.

Your Jobcenter has more detailed information.

 LINK

You can also find appropriate information on the Inter-
net at » www.arbeitsagentur.de .

The wording of the various statutes that are often re-
ferred to in the following chapters can be found at: 
» www.gesetze-im-internet.de.



Contents

4 5

Contents

Contents

Foreword 3
Contents 4
List of abbreviations 8
Special signs 8
Explanation of the symbols used 9

Unemployment benefit II – The most important 
facts at a glance 10

1  What does “basic security benefits for 
 jobseekers” mean? 10

2 The Jobcenter 12
2.1 Assistance “from a single source” 12
2.2 From application to notification –  

the individual stations in the Jobcenter 12

3  Your basic obligations and the conse-
quences of breaching them 14

3.1 Obligations to end or reduce benefit receipt 14
3.2  Registration requirements, availability  

and holidays 15
3.3 Obligations to cooperate 16
3.4 Obligation to make restitution 19
4 The application – 

issuing the application 21
4.1 When are which benefits applied for? 21
4.2 Who applies for benefits? 22
4.3 Is a formal application required? 22

5 Visiting your integration officer 23

6 Submitting an application 25

7  The decision on your  entitlement to basic 
 security benefits 25

7.1 The notification 26
7.2 Information on appeals 27

Detailed information 28
8  Processing the application –  

your entitlement to basic  security benefits 28
8.1 Who is entitled to unemployment benefit II? 28
8.1.1 Who is capable of work? 29
8.1.2 Who is in need of help? 30
8.1.3 Other (social security and assistance)  

benefits with priority 30
8.2 Who receives social benefit? 31
8.3 What does “benefits community” mean? 32
8.4 What benefits are available? 34
8.5 The amount of the standard need to ensure  

the means of subsistence 34
8.6 Additional needs 35
8.7 Needs for accommodation and heating 36
8.7.1 Reasonable costs 36
8.7.2 Special rules on moving out of your  parents’ 

household 38
8.8 Deviating benefits in emergencies 38
8.8.1 Loans for special needs 38
8.8.2 Payments in kind as standard need 39
8.8.3 Non-recurring benefits 39
8.8.4 Benefits for apprentices 40
8.9 When, how and for how long are payments 

made? 42
8.9.1 Transfer to an account free of charges 43
8.9.2 Payment if you do not have an account 43
8.9.3 Period of approval 44
8.10 Attachment of the benefit entitlement 44



Contents

6 7

Contents

9 What are the effects  
of income and assets? 45

9.1 What does “income” mean? 45
9.1.1 Income that is to be taken into account 46
9.1.2 Income that is not to be taken into account 46
9.2 Which amounts can be deducted from  

income? 47
9.3 Time of consideration of the income 49
9.4 What does “assets” mean? 50
9.5 Deductions to be made from assets 50
9.6 Not to be taken into account as assets 51
9.7 Waiving immediate asset realisation 51

10 Benefits for education and social  
participation 52

10.1 What benefits are available? 52
10.2 How are the benefits provided? 53
10.3 Applications 53

11 Social security 54
11.1 Health and long-term care insurance 54
11.1.1 Right to choose a health insurance fund 56
11.2 Accident insurance 57
11.3 Pensions insurance 57
11.3.1 Notifying the pensions insurance fund of  

periods without benefit receipt  58
11.4 Allowance towards insurance contributions 58
11.5 Allowance towards insurance  

contributions to avoid a need for help 59

12 Sanctions 60
12.1 Reduction and cancellation of unemploy-

ment benefit II / social benefit 60
12.2 Repeated breach of obligations 61
12.3 Sanctions on failures to register 62
12.4 No consequences if there is a good reason 63
12.5 Stricter consequences for persons  

eligible to benefits who are under 25 63
12.6 Special conditions for young persons in  

search of training / pupils 64
12.7 Sanctions in case of social benefit 65

13 How are claims against third parties  
dealt with (above all for maintenance,  
wages, compensation)? 66

14 Data protection 69

Concluding information and tips for every - 
day life 73
15 Proof for other authorities and  

institutions 73

16 Practical tips 74
16.1 Saving – but how? The household budget 74
16.2 Work, here I come! – The application 78

Index A–Z 80
Other brochures / links 82



List of abbreviations

8 9

Explanation of the symbols used

List of abbreviations

BA Federal Employment Agency
BAB Vocational training allowance
BAföG Benefits under the Federal Education and 

Training Promotion Act
BZSt Federal Central Tax Office
cf. compare
e.g. for example
etc. et cetera
PCP personal contact partner
SGB II Social Code Book Two
SGB IX Social Code Book Nine
SGB X Social Code Book Ten
SGB XII Social Code Book Twelve

Special signs

€ euro
% per cent
§ paragraph
s. Section

Explanation of the symbols used

 PLEASE NOTE

You must pay special attention to this 
 information, in particular to avoid negative 
consequences for yourself.

 SUMMARY

This section compiles the most important information.

 INFORMATION

You will find additional useful information here.

 TIP

This section contains tips that may be useful for you.

 LINK

This section contains explanations on how to find 
 information on the Internet.

 EXAMPLE

The contents are explained in more detail here by 
means of practical examples.



1 Basic security benefits for jobseekers

10 11

1 Basic security benefits for jobseekers

Unemployment benefit II –  
The most important facts  
at a glance

1  What does “basic security 
benefits for jobseekers” 
mean?

Basic security benefits for jobseekers in accordance 
with SGB II support you with:
• benefits for integration into employment and
• benefits to ensure the means of subsistence.
The aim is to enable you to earn a living for yourself 
and your dependents in future through your own 
 resources and efforts.

As the name indicates, basic security benefits mean 
ensuring minimum subsistence, in other words, ensur-
ing what is required to live on. This security is con-
ceived for all those who have insufficient assets of their 
own or none at all.

All persons who are capable of work can receive un-
employment benefit II if they are eligible for benefits; 
persons who are not capable of work but are eligible 
for benefits can receive social benefit.

When benefits are calculated, either a single person 
capable of work or a so-called benefits community is 
considered. This can consist of one or more persons, 
whereby at least one of them must be capable of work. 
If several persons live in the same household and keep 
house together, they are usually dealt with jointly as a 
benefits community (see » Chapter 8.3 as well).

When receiving unemployment benefit II, you and 
those persons who belong to your benefits community 
must use all opportunities to reduce or end the need for 
help.

Cash payments for basic security benefits for jobseek-
ers are financed from taxation, not from unemployment 
insurance. The amount of the benefit does not depend, 
therefore, on previously achieved earned income, but 
only on what you require as a minimum to live on and 
are unable to provide yourself.

You can obtain unemployment benefit II even if you are 
in gainful employment, but your earnings are insuffi-
cient to ensure a living for you and your family.
Unemployment is thus not a prerequisite for obtaining 
unemployment benefit II.

 SUMMARY

Basic security benefits for jobseekers are financed from 
taxation and are paid temporarily to ensure the mini-
mum subsistence level. This is why all opportunities 
must be used to end or reduce the need for help!

SGB II supports you with various benefits for integra-
tion into employment.

The brochure» Was? Wie viel? Wer? – SGB II (What? 
How much? Who? – SGB II) provides information on 
this range of integration benefits.

You can obtain additional information and help regard-
ing integration benefits from your local Jobcenter.



2 The Jobcenter

12 13

2 The Jobcenter

2 The Jobcenter

2.1 Assistance “from a single source”

The Federal Employment Agency (BA)  and the compe-
tent local authorities (“kreisfreie Städte”, “Kreise”) are 
responsible for providing basic security benefits.

In spite of the different competences, basic security 
benefits are provided from a single source.

Joint institutions – the Jobcenters – were established 
for this purpose. This means that you only have to go 
to a single office.

2.2  From application to notification –  
the individual stations in the Jobcenter

Reception
In many Jobcenters there is a reception, also known as 
the customer service desk. It is here that you initially 
state your request. Many things can be settled here – 
for example, you can submit documents or obtain appli-
cations/forms.

In some cases, you are also registered in the entrance 
area.

Entrance area
Our staff in the entrance area clarify more matters with 
you or arrange appointments for you in the benefits 
processing, job placement or case management sec-
tions.

You can usually obtain application forms here as well 
for applying for basic security benefits.

 INFORMATION

It may be that in your Jobcenter there is no division 
 between reception and entrance area, or that the 
 administrative procedures are slightly different.

Job placement
Your personal contact partner (PCP) in the job place-
ment section (also known as the integration officer) 
supports you in the search for a job or a training place, 
or looks for suitable further training offers and addi-
tional earnings together with you.

Case management
Specially trained case managers advise, support and 
accompany you – if you wish – on your individual road 
to integration into employment – even if your personal 
situation is  difficult. For this purpose they have an ex-
tensive bundle of help offers available.

There is close cooperation between the following, 
among others:
• Youth offices and youth welfare institutions,
• Childcare institutions,
• Migration advisory centres,
• Debt counselling centres and
• Addiction counselling centres.

Benefits processing section
In the benefits processing section staff take care of 
everything that is necessary for your subsistence, 
 including the costs of accommodation and heating.

Your application documents are processed conclusively 
and the amount of your benefit entitlement is calculated 
here.



3 Your basic obligations

14 15

3 Your basic obligations

 PLEASE NOTE

Please bring a valid identity card, a passport 
with registration certificate, your passport 
with the current residence certificate, or, if 
you have not yet received a passport, the 
appropriate certificate from the foreign na-
tionals registration office with your AZR num-
ber (Central Register of Foreign Nationals), 
whenever you come to the Jobcenter.

3  Your basic obligations 
and the consequences 
of breaching them

In terms of basic security benefits for jobseekers, the 
principle of promotion and the principle of challenge are 
of equal importance.

The principle of challenge means that all members of 
the benefits community have to use every opportunity 
to avoid, eliminate, shorten or reduce the need for help.

3.1 Obligations to end or reduce benefit receipt

In the first place, you and your dependents in the bene-
fits community (see » Chapter 8.3 as well) are required 
to take concrete steps to overcome your need for help.

You must make independent efforts to end your need 
for help and take part actively in all measures that sup-
port this goal.

This means, for example, that you are obliged to 
 accept all work which you are mentally, psychologically 
and physically able to carry out.

 PLEASE NOTE

If you fail to comply with your obligations 
without good cause, this can have far-reach-
ing consequences. A reduction or even 
 complete cancellation of your benefits will be 
likely (see » Chapter 12 – Sanctions as well)

3.2  Registration requirements, availability and 
holidays

From the date on which you submit your claim you are 
obliged to register at your Jobcenter or at another 
 Jobcenter office in person and, where applicable, to 
attend a medical or psychological examination if your 
Jobcenter so requires.

These registration requirements also apply during ap-
peal or social legal proceedings.

 INFORMATION

If you are unable to keep an appointment, please notify 
your Jobcenter immediately and state the reason.

 TIP

You can have an SMS sent to your mobile phone to re-
mind you about an upcoming appointment in the Job-
center. This makes it easier for you not to miss appoint-
ments in future. Please contact your Jobcenter if you 
are interested in this service.

In principle, you must be available for your Jobcenter in 
person and by post on every working day (this includes 
Saturdays as well) at the address you stated and be 
able to attend the Jobcenter daily.



3 Your basic obligations

16 17

3 Your basic obligations

However, with the prior consent of your Jobcenter you 
can leave your place of residence for a total of three 
weeks every calendar year (so-called absence, “holi-
day”). Extensions are in principle not possible. After 
 returning to your place of residence, you are obliged to 
report back to your Jobcenter without delay.

 SUMMARY

You require consent from your Jobcenter in advance 
for a “holiday” (whether in Germany or abroad). Ab-
sence without permission leads to the loss of benefits 
and possibly to a demand for reimbursement.

3.3 Obligations to cooperate

Persons who apply for or receive benefits under SGB II 
are under an obligation to cooperate. This means that 
all the information that you provide in the application 
and the corresponding enclosures must be complete 
and correct. If you represent a benefits community, this 
applies as well to other persons in the benefits commu-
nity. Your information forms the basis for the decision 
on your application for basic security benefits and, 
where applicable, the application by other members of 
the benefits community. If so-called “evidence” is re-
quired (e.g. documents, certificates), you must desig-
nate them or submit it yourself.

In addition, you must notify the competent Jobcenter 
immediately of any changes that occur after you submit 
the application that can have an effect on benefits.

 PLEASE NOTE

The obligations to cooperate must be observed 
by all members of a benefits community.

 INFORMATION

It is usually sufficient to present original documents for 
inspection or to submit copies. At present, the electronic 
file is being introduced in Jobcenters nationally. This 
means that the paper documents that you submit will be 
scanned. After 8 weeks, your documents will be de-
stroyed in conformity with data protection regulations. If 
you submitted original documents by mistake without 
being requested, please notify your Jobcenter of this im-
mediately. A demand for the return of original documents 
is only possible within 8 weeks of their submission.  
The staff in the application submission office will be 
pleased to help you if you have any questions on the 
documents that are required. Your obligation to cooper-
ate starts on the date of your application and usually 
continues until the end of the period in which you receive 
benefits; in some cases beyond this date as well. 
Changes during the approval period may have an effect 
on the amount of your benefits for the period that was 
already decided on and lead to additional payment or to 
overpayment.

 PLEASE NOTE

Please notify your Jobcenter without delay 
of all changes to your personal and financial 
circumstances and, if applicable, those of 
others in your benefits community. Only in 
this way can the correct amount of benefits 
for all members of a benefits community be 
calculated and underpayment or overpay-
ment be avoided.



3 Your basic obligations

18 19

3 Your basic obligations

Immediate notification is required in particular if:
• You take up employment – including self-employment 

or as an unpaid family worker. Do not rely on any 
 assurances of others that they will notify the start of 
employment for you. Only you have to do this and no 
one else.

• You intend to start vocational training or university 
studies shortly,

• You are a foreigner and there are changes to your 
residence status,

• You are admitted to hospital as an in-patient,
• You apply for or receive pensions (of any kind),
• Your address changes or you want to move house 

(see » Chapter 8.7 on this),
• Someone moves in or out of your household (even if this 

is temporary only), you marry, start co-habitation or enter 
into a civil partnership, or separate from your partner,

• You divorce, there is a change to income or assets in 
the benefits community or

• You or a member of the benefits community receive cred-
its from assets (e.g. interest, dividends) or tax rebates.

You must notify the above changes as well if they occur 
with another member of the benefits community.

The representative of the benefits community must 
therefore ensure that the members of the benefits 
 community are informed at all times about all benefit 
law matters, the contents of this brochure and their ob-
ligations to cooperate.

 PLEASE NOTE

In the event of breaches of obligations to co-
operate, reimbursement of overpayments of 
benefits will usually be demanded from all 
entitled persons in a benefits community. In 
addition, administrative or criminal proceed-

ings may be threatened. Jobcenters obtain in-
formation on income and assets (e.g. wages 
and salaries, investment income, pensions) 
from various agencies by means of data rec-
onciliation. Concealed income and assets are 
therefore subsequently disclosed regularly.

Your integration officer will usually agree an obligation 
to notify and to submit a certificate of incapacity to work 
individually with you in the integration agreement. 

 SUMMARY

Make sure that your information is complete and cor-
rect and notify changes to your competent Jobcenter 
without delay. Observation of these obligations to coop-
erate is in your interests and, where applicable, those 
of the other members of your benefits community. If 
you provide incorrect or incomplete information, not 
only can you expect a demand for restitution of benefits 
received without entitlement, you also expose yourself 
to the risk of administrative or criminal proceedings.

3.4 Obligation to make restitution

If you have received benefits without entitlement, you 
and the other members of the benefits community must 
refund them. You will receive a notification regarding this.

Under the provisions of the Social Code, a benefits 
grant is to be revoked if the person concerned was not 
entitled to the benefits that were granted and in particu-
lar if they:
• provided false or incomplete information intention-

ally or with gross negligence, or did not notify a 
change to their circumstances, or did not do this cor-
rectly, completely or in time,



4 The application –  issuing the application

20 21

4 The application –  issuing the application

• knew or could easily have known that they had no 
entitlement or were entitled to a lower benefit only, or

• realised income or assets that would have led to 
discontinuation or reduction of the entitlement. (Here 
it is not a question of culpability, but simply that in-
come was realised that was not set off against the 
benefits.)

 INFORMATION

As soon as they reach majority, children may claim 
 so-called limitation of liability pursuant to s. 1629a 
 German Civil Code for overpayments caused by a 
 parent in the past. Then only a sum in the amount of 
the assets they possessed when they reached majority 
can be demanded from the child by way of enforce-
ment, which means that children do not start their 
 majority with debts.

4  The application – 
 issuing the application

Target: Ending/reducing the need for help

 Application First interview  Submission of  Follow-up  Decision
  Integration officer application interview

You must submit an appropriate application in order to 
receive benefits under SGB II.

Make sure that you make your application in the 
 Jobcenter in the district in which you usually live or in 
which you are registered.

 LINK

You can find help with completing the application 
(Guidelines for Filling Out the Application Forms) on the 
website of the Federal Empolyment Agency at  
» www.arbeitsagentur.de in the download centre. 

If you have any questions, your Jobcenter will be 
pleased to help you.

4.1 When are which benefits applied for?

An application is required for all benefits under SGB II. 
Please note that specific benefits (e.g. special needs, 
most needs for education and social participation) re-
quire a separate application.

It is important to submit the application in good time, 
because the basic principle is that benefits are not paid 
for days before the application.

http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/


4 The application – issuing the application 

22 23

5 Visiting your integration  officer

An exception is made in the case of applications for 
benefits to ensure the means of subsistence. These 
have retroactive effect to the first day of the month in 
which the application is submitted.

 SUMMARY

Benefits under SGB II are usually checked from the 
date the application is made.

Exception: benefits to ensure the means of sub-
sistence (these are paid retroactively from the first day 
of the month in which the application is submitted).

4.2 Who applies for benefits?

If you form a benefits community jointly with other 
members of your household, the application applies as 
well for the other persons with whom you live. You can 
find further information on the subject of benefits com-
munities in » Chapter 8.3.

4.3 Is a formal application required?

You can submit an application informally, in other words 
orally, by phone, email or in writing, to avoid the risk of a 
loss of entitlement in the first place. However, even with 
an informal application you have to provide all the nec-
essary information, so that it is better to make use of the 
application forms. If you appear in person, open items 
can be clarified directly, which facilitates processing.

 LINK

You will find the forms on the website of the Federal 
Employment Agency at » www.arbeitsagentur.de in 
the download centre.

You can obtain the forms in your Jobcenter as well.

5  Visiting your integration  
officer

Target: Ending/reducing the need for help

  First interview  
  Integration officer

Together with the application documents, you will either 
be given an appointment for the job placement service. 
An interview will take place directly upon handover 
of the application, or you will be sent the date for an 
 appointment in good time. The interview will be con-
ducted by a member of staff from placement or from 
case management.

In any case, the staff member will discuss your work 
history to date with you and draw up a so-called 
strengths and weaknesses analysis together with you.
In addition, the special skills and talents that you 
 possess for the type of job you are looking for will be 
recorded.

Your contact partners will only ask you for data that 
they require for placing and advising.

 PLEASE NOTE

Your data is confidential and subject to data 
protection regulations.

See » Chapter 14 for more information on 
data protection.

http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/


6 Submitting an application

24 25

7 The decision on your  entitlement

Good advice and successful placement are only 
possible with your help.
For this reason you will be asked about your personal 
ideas and goals.
An integration plan will be prepared together with you 
from the compiled findings. If possible, your integration 
officer will make you an immediate offer during this in-
terview for you entry into employment or training.

They will also inform you about funding opportunities 
for looking for employment, taking up employment or 
further training.

 TIP

You can find initial help for drawing up a job application 
in » Chapter 16.2.

You can find additional information in the brochure 
» Was? Wie viel? Wer? – SGB II (What? How much? 
Who? – SGB II).

 SUMMARY

The objective of the integration officer is to find a way 
together with you to place you in employment as soon 
as possible (or to expand your employment) in order to 
reduce your need for help or to end it  permanently.

6 Submitting an application
Target: Ending / reducing the need for help

   Submission of  Follow-up
   application interview

Prompt processing and payment of basic security 
 benefits are only possible if you provide all the informa-
tion in full that is necessary for checking the claim and 
making a decision decision in full and correctly, and 
submit the documents required for this to the Job-
center.

The staff in the applications submission office will help 
you here.

7  The decision on your 
 entitlement to basic security 
benefits

Target: Ending/reducing the need for help

     Decision

Your responsible Jobcenter will inform you in writing in 
an official notification about the decision on the applica-
tion for benefits and about all subsequent changes to 
this decision.

You will receive written notification among others:
• if your application is granted,
• if your application is cannot be granted (in full),
• if the benefit is amended or



7 The decision on your  entitlement

26 27

8 Processing the application

• if you were not entitled to  the benefit you received 
and must pay it back.

If you have any questions regarding the notification, 
you can contact the benefits department at your 
 Jobcenter or, where necessary, the service centre.

7.1 The notification

Among other things, your approval notification contains 
the following information:
• the members of the benefits community,
• the amount of the benefits,
• the approval period,
• the overview of the calculation,
• bank details and 
• the health insurance and long-term care insurance.

 LINK

You can find a specimen notification with explanations 
and an explanatory video on the approval notification 
on the website of the Federal Employment Agency 
» www.arbeitsagentur.de in the download centre.

 INFORMATION

Further interviews, in particular with the competent inte-
gration officer, will follow after submission of the com-
plete application documents and an approval.

The objective is to integrate you permanently into the 
labour market, or to expand your already existing em-
ployment so that the need for help is reduced or ended!

7.2 Information on appeals

If you do not agree with a decision by your Jobcenter, 
you, or anyone else who is affected by the notification, 
may enter an administrative appeal within one month 
after receipt of the notification.

The administrative appeal must be submitted in writing 
to the Jobcenter that issued the notification or declared 
there in person for recording. The decision will then be 
reviewed again.

If your administrative appeal cannot be allowed, or only 
in part, you will receive a written decision on the ad-
ministrative appeal. If you disagree with this, you may 
bring proceedings before the social court.

http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/


8 Processing the application

28 29

8 Processing the application

Detailed information

8  Processing the application – 
your entitlement to basic 
 security benefits

Your application for benefits under SGB II will be pro-
cessed after you have submitted your application docu-
ments in full. Some prerequisites for approval are 
shown below for a better understanding.

8.1 Who is entitled to unemployment benefit II?

You are entitled to unemployment benefit II if you are 
capable of work and eligible for benefits and are aged 
between 15 and the statutory standard pensionable 
age, if your usual place of residence is in Germany, 
and if you are in need of help.

You may also receive benefits if you live in a so-called 
benefits community with a person who is capable of 
work and eligible for benefits (cf. » Chapter 8.3).

Apprentices are entitled in principle to benefits during 
vocational training and when taking part in pre-training 
courses. School and university students who live in 
their parents’ household are only entitled to unemploy-
ment benefit II, if BAföG grants are paid, or are not paid 
only because income and/or assets were taken into ac-
count. Apperentices who live in a boarding school/
homeor with a trainer with full board, and university stu-
dents who do not live in their parents’ household are 
not entitled to unemployment benefit II; however, there 
may be a claim to supplementary payments for appren-
tices (see »  Chapter 8.8.4).

Special rules for foreign nationals
You may only receive benefits to ensure the means of 
subsistence if:
• your usual place of residence is in Germany and this 

is not merely for the short term. (If you are an EU 
 citizen, please show proof of this by producing your 
tenancy agreement, your registration certificate and 
an identity document);

• you are in Germany legally. Please submit your resi-
dence title to the Jobcenter or show proof of your 
right to free movement as an EU citizen;

• you have already been permitted to take up employ-
ment or if such permission is possible; this is based 
in principle on your resident permit;

• you are not entitled to benefits under the Asylum 
Seekers Benefits Act and

• you work in Germany either as an employee or as a 
self-employed person and the self-employment is 
carried out seriously and with the intention of making 
a profit and you have not merely registered a trade, or

• you have already been in Germany for longer than 
three months and you are not in Germany simply for 
the purpose of looking for work or

• your right to free movement is not derivedsolely from 
article 10 of Regulation EU 492/2011 or

• you have a residence title for humanitarian reasons.
This applies to members of your family as well.

8.1.1 Who is capable of work?

You are capable of work if you can work for at least 
three hours daily and are not prevented from doing so 
for the foreseeable future by illness or disability.

If you are a foreigner, you must be permitted to take up 
work, or it must be possible to grant this permission.



8 Processing the application

30 31

8 Processing the application

8.1.2 Who is in need of help?

You are in need of help if you are unable or not suffi-
ciently able to ensure your livelihood and the livelihood 
of any persons who may live with you in a benefits 
community,  from the income or assets that are to be 
taken into account (see » Chapter 9) and you do not 
receive the necessary help from others, in particular 
from relatives or providers of other social security and 
assistance benefits.

8.1.3 Other (social security and assistance)  
 benefits with priority

If you are entitled to other (social security and assis-
tance) benefits, you are always obliged to apply for 
these, because in this way you can reduce or eliminate 
your need for help and that of your benefits community. 
If you do not submit the necessary application for this, 
the Jobcenter is entitled to submit the application for 
you. Some prior benefits lead to general exclusion from 
SGB II benefits.

The most important priority benefits are:
• child benefit,
• child allowance (where applicable, together with 

housing benefit), if you have your own income and 
children – for whom you receive child benefit – and 
can cover your own needs and those of your partner 
but not the needs of your childre,n and if the need 
for help can be overcome with this for at least three 
successive months,

• advance payment of maintenance for children,
• unemployment benefit,
• (reduced) retirement pension from the age of 63,
• foreign retirement pension, if this is comparable to 

the German retirement pension,
• other pensions (disability pension, widow’s/widower’s 

pension, orphan’s pension),

• sickness benefit,
• training grant benefits (Federal Education and Train-

ing Promotion Act (BAföG), training allowance, voca-
tional training grant),

• housing benefit for tenants/”Lastenzuschuss” for 
home owners, if this can eliminate the need for help 
in accordance with SGB II completely,

• maternity benefit (for the period of maternity protec-
tion – usually six weeks before the birth and eight 
weeks after the birth),

• parental allowance after the birth of a child.

You are not obliged to apply for so-called “child housing 
benefit” – i.e. housing benefit for your child only. How-
ever, it is possible that by claiming it you acquire a 
 financial benefit. Child housing benefit can only be ap-
plied for if your child has an own income (e.g. from 
child benefit, maintenance, advance payment of main-
tenance, training pay). You will find more details in your 
Jobcenter or your housing benefits office.

8.2 Who receives social benefit?

Persons who are not capable of work do not have 
their own entitlement to benefits in accordance with 
SGB II. Only if they live in a benefits community (see 
 »  Chapter 8.3 as well) with a person who is capable of 
work and is eligible for benefits can those who are not 
capable of work be entitled to benefits in accordance 
with SGB II – so-called social benefit.

Persons who are entitled to benefits under basic sub-
sistence income for the elderly and with permanently 
reduced earning capacity are excluded from social ben-
efit; however, persons in receipt of pensions  because 
of a partial reduction in earning capacity or a temporary 
full reduction in earning capacity may receive social 
benefit.



8 Processing the application

32 33

8 Processing the application

8.3 What does “benefits community” mean?

When your benefits are calculated, you are regarded 
as a single person capable of work or as a so-called 
“benefits community”.

If you live together with several persons in the same 
household and manage the household jointly, you will 
probably be treated together as a joint benefits 
 community.

SGB II stipulates who is part of a benefits community. 
In a benefits community, all those who belong to it and 
their personal circumstances (income and assets, see 
» Chapter 9) are included in a joint calculation.

This means: income of one person is to be included in 
the calculation for other persons in the benefits com-
munity as well. A balance is carried out.

The following persons belong to a benefits 
 community:
• those eligible for benefits who are capable of work;
• the partners of those eligible for benefits who are 

 capable of work; these are:
• spouses who are not permanently separated
• civil partners who are not permanently separated, or
• a partner in a so-called union of responsibility and 

liability (“co-habitation”). This applies not only to 
partnerships between men and women, but also to 
same-sex partners whose partnership is not regis-
tered; 

• the unmarried children of the person who is eligible 
for benefits and capable of work or of the partner, if 
they have not reached the age of 25;

• the parents or parent (where applicable with partner) 
of an unmarried child who is capable of work and has 
not reached the age of 25.

For example, 
• an unmarried child who is not yet 25 and has a child 

himself/herself, or
• a child who has not reached the age of 25,
form their own benefits community, even if they still be-
long to your household.

Children who are in the household temporarily only on 
the basis of a care or access agreement between the 
parents may have pro rate entitlements to benefits in 
both benefits communities of the birth parents.

If other relatives (e.g. an aunt or uncle) or in-laws live 
with you in the household, they belong to the so-called 
common household, but not to the benefits community.

Members of your benefits community may submit their 
own applications if they do not want to be represented. 
With their own application, members cancel the author-
ity to represent, represent their own interests, but still 
remain in the existing benefits community.  
However, it is also possible to request only payments to 
yourself. In this case, the authority to represent re-
mains otherwise in existence.

 SUMMARY

Put simply, you always form a benefits community 
 together with the closest family members in your 
household. Your family is your benefits community. 
However, there are exceptions to this. Often, it is 
 difficult to judge whether a benefits community exists. 
Only your Jobcenter can ascertain this in a reliable 
way.



8 Processing the application

34 35

8 Processing the application

8.4 What benefits are available?

Benefits in accordance with SGB II comprise benefits 
for standard needs, additional needs and needs for 
 accommodation and heating.

In addition – if the appropriate prerequisites are satis-
fied – benefits for education and social participation will 
be paid as well (see » Chapter 10 on this as well).

8.5 The amount of the standard need to ensure   
 the means of subsistence from 01.01.2017

The standard need covers current needs and needs 
that arise at irregular or greater intervals with a flat rate 
(e.g. food, clothing, hygiene, household goods, needs 
for everyday life, etc.).

Adjustment of standard needs

Amount of standard needs to ensure the means of 
subsistence from 01.01.2017

Single persons, single parents,  
Adults with minor partners 409 €

Adult partners 368 €

Adults up to the age of 25 (18–24),

Persons under the age of 25 who move  
house without the guarantee of the local  
authority provider (18–24) 327 €

Child or youth from 14 up to the age of 18  
(14–17), 
Minor partners (14–17) 311 €

Children from the age of 6 up to the age of 14  
(6–13) 291 €

Children up to the age of 6 (0–5) 237 €

Standard needs are reviewed each year with effect 
from 1 January. If this results in changes to the amount 
of the approved benefits, your benefits will be adjusted 
automatically. You will be informed of this in a separate 
amendment notice.

8.6 Additional needs

A so-called additional need can be considered for you 
for needs that are not covered by the standard need.

You will receive these additional needs (possibly fixed 
flat amounts as well) on top of the standard need if you 
are among the following groups of persons:
• expectant mothers from the 13th week of pregnancy,
• single parents of minors,
• persons with disabilities who receive defined benefits 

under SGB IX or SGB XII, or
• persons eligible for benefits who need a more expen-

sive diet for medical reasons (if this is proved to be 
necessary).

Persons with disabilities who are not capable of work 
and have an identity card marked “G” may receive an 
additional need if they have not previously been enti-
tled to another additional need because of disability; 
this does not apply to children up to the age of 15.

The total amount of the above-mentioned additional 
needs may not be greater than the respective relevant 
standard need.

Under certain circumstances, further needs that arise 
as a result of special life circumstances over a longer 
period of time and are unavoidable can be taken into 
account. 

The Jobcenter grants benefits for an additional need to 
persons eligible for benefits who heat water through an 



8 Processing the application

36 37

8 Processing the application

appliance installed in their accommodation and not 
through the central heating (decentral hot  water provi-
sion).

8.7 Needs for accommodation and heating

8.7.1 Reasonable costs

Needs for accommodation and heating (rent) are taken 
over in the amount of your actual expenditures, insofar 
as these are reasonable.

Which costs are reasonable depends on your local 
 authority’s guidelines/reference values or byelaws in 
accordance with s. s. 22a SGB II. You may use these 
benefits only for the rent!

A direct remittal to the landlord/landlady is possible in 
an individual case.

If you live in your own house or flat, the costs of 
 accommodation also include the appropriate charges 
(e.g. reasonable interest for mortgages, property tax, 
building insurance, ground rent, ancillary costs as for 
rented accommodation). Unavoidable expenditure for 
maintenance and repairs may in certain circumstances 
also be accepted as needs. Redemption payments 
are not included because they ultimately serve to build 
up assets and asset building is not reconcilable with 
the purposes of welfare benefits.

If the expenditure is unreasonably high, you are obliged 
to reduce the costs of accommodation as far as possi-
ble. In these circumstances, moving to cheaper accom-
modation may be necessary.

If moving house is necessary for you to reduce the 
costs of accommodation, the higher costs of accom-
modation will be paid until it is possible or reasonable 

for you to move, but usually not for longer than six 
months.

In these cases, your Jobcenter can take over the nec-
essary costs of acquiring the new accommodation and 
for moving, as well as the security deposit (usually in 
the form of a loan).

 PLEASE NOTE

Before you sign a tenancy agreement for 
new accommodation you must obtain a 
 declaration of agreement (assurance) from 
the local Jobcenter that is responsible for the 
new location for future expenditure. If the 
costs of accommodation increase after an 
unnecessary move, only the previous costs 
will continue to be paid.

 INFORMATION

You are not entitled to housing benefit in addition to the 
benefits referred to. However, if you can eliminate or 
avoid your need for help, or – if you live in a benefits 
community – the need for help of the whole benefits 
community (where applicable, including child allow-
ance) by drawing housing benefit, you are obliged to 
make an application for this benefit. You can find more 
information in the » Merkblatt Kinderzuschlag (Child 
allowance brochure) or from your local family benefits 
office.

If you do not make an application for housing benefit, 
the Jobcenter is entitled to do this for you.



8 Processing the application

38 39

8 Processing the application

8.7.2  Special rules on moving out of your 
 parents’ household

If you are unmarried, below the age of 25 and want to 
leave your parents’/a parent’s home, you can only 
 receive the costs of the new accommodation and heat-
ing if you  obtain a so-called “assurance” from the 
 Jobcenter. prior to moving. Please apply for the assur-
ance in writing, stating the reasons for the planned 
move.

You will be given the assurance if:
• there are serious social reasons for not remaining in 

the parental home and this is verified, or
• moving to new accommodation is necessary for inte-

gration into the labour market, or
• a similar serious reason is proven to exist.

If you move without the necessary assurance, you will 
receive a lower monthly standard need (cf. » Table 
at 8.5) and needs for accommodation and heating will 
not be taken over.

Benefits for the basic furnishing of the accommodation 
(cf. » Chapter 8.8.3) will not be taken over either.

 PLEASE NOTE

In this case as well, you must obtain the 
 assurance before signing the lease for the-
new accommodation.

8.8 Deviating benefits in emergencies

8.8.1 Loans for special needs

In particular situations, needs can arise that threaten 
your livelihood but that you are unable to prevent. In 

such an emergency situation, a benefit in kind or a 
cash benefit in the form of a loan may be provided.

An unavoidable need of this kind can be caused, for ex-
ample, through the loss of, damage to, or theft of property.

You must repay loans. This is usually done by deduct-
ing 10 % from your relevant standard needs for each 
month (setting off).

8.8.2 Payments in kind as standard need

The standard need can be provided partly or wholly as 
a payment in kind (in the form of vouchers). This can 
be done, for example, if you repeatedly spend the cash 
benefit too quickly because your lifestyle is inappropri-
ate with regard to the amount of the benefit, and you 
apply for an additional bridging loan.

“Uneconomic behaviour” of this kind is found, for 
 example, if you have already spent the monthly bene-
fits shortly after they were paid.

8.8.3 Non-recurring benefits

The monthly standard need is provided for your current 
cost of living.

In addition, non-recurring benefits can be provided for:
• the basic furnishing of accommodation, including 

household appliances,
• basic purchases of clothing and layettes equipment 

for pregnancy and birth, and
• purchase and repairs of orthopaedic shoes, repairs 

to therapeutic appliances and equipment, and hiring 
therapeutic appliances.



8 Processing the application

40 41

8 Processing the application

These non-recurring benefits will be granted as cash 
benefits or payment in kind (vouchers). A flat sum can 
be fixed as well.

You are also entitled to benefits for the above mentioned 
needs if you do not receive any benefits for  ensuring the 
means of subsistence but do not have  sufficient income 
or assets to cover these special  requirements in full. In 
this case, however, income for the next six months after 
the decision can be taken into account.

8.8.4 Benefits for apprentices

Apprentices in vocational training and school and uni-
versity students who live in their parents’ households 
are not usually excluded from benefits under SGB II if 
they receive training grants. Until a decision on your 
application for a training grant you will continue to be 
paid unemployment benefit II without deduction and 
this will be set off later with your training grant by 
means of a claim for restitution.

The following section only applies to apprentices who are 
unable to receive unemployment benefit II because of an 
exclusion from benefits in accordance with s. 7(5) SGB II.

Benefits in the following section do not establish com-
pulsory insurance in the statutory health and long-term 
care insurance scheme. If you are not insured else 
where, you must take out voluntary statutory or private 
health and long-term care insurance.

1  Bridging loan for the first month of vocational 
training

In spite of an exclusion from benefits, in the first month 
of vocational training you may receive unemployment 
benefit II in the previous amount as a bridging loan for 
the period until the first payment of the training grants 
or training pay. You repay this loan at the end of voca-

tional training. An agreement will be concluded with you 
on the repayment.

2  Additional needs and layettes on pregnancy and 
birth

If you satisfy the requirements, in supplement to a 
training grant you may receive benefits in the amount 
of the additional needs that are not connected with 
training. These are:
• additional needs for expectant mothers,
• additional needs for single parents,
• additional needs for a medically required expensivediet,
• additional needs for an unavoidable current need.

You are also entitled to a layette during pregnancy and 
after the birth for your child.

3  Hardship loan and temporary hardship allowance

If the exclusion from benefits means undue hardship 
deviating from the standard, you may receive unem-
ployment benefit II, contributions for health and 
longterm care insurance and benefits for education and 
social participation in the form of a loan. You repay this 
loan at the end of vocational training. An agreement will 
be concluded with you on the repayment.

If the undue hardship is caused by you not receiving a 
training grant because you have reached the age limit 
in accordance with s. 10 Federal Training Grants Act, 
unemployment benefit II and the necessary contribu-
tions for health and long-term care insurance for this 
training can be paid, too, in the form of an allowance. 
An additional prerequisite is that school education is 
essential for your integration into employment and al-
ternative vocational training is not available.

If you have any questions on supplementary benefits or 
loans for apprentices, please contact the Jobcenter re-
sponsible for you.



8 Processing the application

42 43

8 Processing the application

8.9  When, how and for how long are payments 
made?

Basic security benefits are paid monthly in advance. In 
the process, all full months are always calculated 
equally with 30 calendar days. If you are not entitled to 
benefits for a full month, 1/30 of the monthly benefit will 
be paid for each day.

 EXAMPLES

Entitlement for February with 28 days:

Entitlement starts on  
1 February

You receive benefits for 
30 days = 30/30

Entitlement ends on 
17 February; you have 
 already received benefits 
for 30 days

There is no entitlement for 
days 17 to 30 and there 
was an overpayment for 
14 days = 14/30

Entitlement for March with 31 days:

Entitlement for March ends 
from 31st March

You received benefits in 
March for 30 days only; 
there is no change to the 
entitlement

The transferred money is usually available to you one 
calendar day before the entitlement month. Your Job-
center has no influence on possible delays in payment 
(e.g. delayed credit to your account or delayed delivery 
of a payment order).

Your responsible Jobcenter alone decides on your 
 application. It also arranges for the transfers to you and 
keeps all the submitted benefits documents. Therefore, 
please contact your Jobcenter if you have questions on 
the transfer or would like information on benefits matters.

8.9.1 Transfer to an account free of charges

Benefits for basic security are paid free of charge if 
you have cash payments transferred to a European 
 account. You do not have to be the account holder 
yourself. However, if you specify an account that you 
are unable to access for your individual claim, the claim 
is regarded as being satisfied in spite of this. For this 
reason, it is recommended that you are at least a joint 
holder of the account.

8.9.2 Payment if you do not have an account

If you do not have an account, you will be sent a 
“ payment order for account only” (cheque).
You (or a person you authorise) can have this cheque 
paid out in cash at any payment office of Deutsche 
Post or Deutsche Postbank. However, this will cost you 
a flat charge of EUR 2.85 which will be deducted 
 directly from the benefit.

The costs will not be deducted if you show proof 
that you are unable to open an account at a bank 
for reasons for which you are not responsible. 
However, banks have a statutory obligation to set 
up a basic account for everyone; a refusal is possi-
ble in special exceptional cases.

In case of a cash payout, the payout office will retain 
additional payout fees.

Payment amount Fee

Up to € 50 € 3.50

Over € 50 to € 250 € 4.00

Over € 250 to € 500 € 5.00

Over € 500 to € 1000 € 6.00

Over € 1000 to € 1500  € 7.50



8 Processing the application – your entitlement to basic  security benefits

44 45

9 What are the effects  of income and assets?

Your Jobcenter has no influence on the payout fees.

Amounts of less than €10 will not be paid out but 
 collected until the amount is higher. If your benefit 
 payout ends, an amount of less than €10 will also be 
paid out if it exceeds the fees limit of €6.35 (minimum 
fee and flat costs).

8.9.3 Period of approval

Basic security benefits are usually approved for 12 
months. This does not apply in the case of an initially 
temporary decision on the benefits application (e.g. if 
your income fluctuates), or if the expenses for accom-
modation and heating are disproportionate. If you are in 
need after this period, you must submit an application 
for a continuation of the grant of basic security benefits.

8.10 Attachment of the benefit entitlement

Your entitlement to benefits to ensure the means of 
subsistence is not distrainable and therefore cannot be 
assigned or attached in principle.

You will only obtain automatic protection against at-
tachment for your current account if you have it con-
verted into a so-called attachment exempt account 
(“P-Kon-to”). Defined exempt amounts in this P-Konto 
cannot be attached.

Your bank can provide you with more detailed informa-
tion on a P-Konto.

9  What are the effects  
of income and assets?

Only persons who are in need of help receive basic 
 security benefits. Who is in need of help was described 
in » Chapter 8.1.2.

The principle is simple: you must first use your own 
 resources before you receive financial assistance. 
These resources include income and assets.

This means that if you have income or assets, the need 
for help may lapse temporarily, partially or in whole, 
 depending on what part of the income and assets is to 
be set off.

 PLEASE NOTE

You must indicate your full assets and in-
come in the application.

The amount to be taken into account, if any, 
is decided by the Jobcenter in accordance 
with statutory provisions. It is authorised and 
obliged to check your information and that of 
other persons in the household.

If you are in any doubt, better ask.

9.1 What does “income” mean?

In principle, income is all earnings in money or money’s 
worth that accrue to you from the submission of the ap-
plication, irrespective of their type and origin, whether 
they are intended for covering your livelihood or are  liable 
to tax, or whether they are non-recurring or recurrent.



9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

46 47

9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

9.1.1 Income that is to be taken into account

Income includes, for example:
• income from dependent employment and self-

employment;
• wage compensation payments such as unemploy-

ment benefit, parental benefits or sick pay;
• income from letting and leasing, farming and forestry;
• maintenance payments, child benefit;
• capital and interest earnings;
• income from shareholdings;
• pensions of all kind;
• non-recurring income (e.g. tax refunds, severance 

payments, inheritances);
• vocational training assistance, training allowance, 

BAföG.

9.1.2 Income that is not to be taken into account

Specific earnings are not regarded as income as 
 defined in the SGB II and are not set off (privileged 
 income). For example:
• basic pensions under the Federal Law on War Pen-

sions and statutes that provide for a corresponding 
application,

• blind person’s allowance,
• care allowance for full-time care for educational 

measures for the first and second foster child in full 
and 25 % for the third foster child insofar as this is not 
child day-care,

• special allowances, such as, for example, immediate 
aid in case of disasters, donations from public funds 
(for anniversaries, life-saving), donations from raffles 
for those in need.

9.2  Which amounts can be deducted from 
 income?

On the basis of the income you stated, your Jobcenter 
will calculate your income that is to be considered by 
deducting the applicable allowances from the income 
you stated.

Different allowances and expenditures are deducted 
from income, depending on the type and the amount of 
the income.

Amounts and allowances to be deducted from income 
are, among others:
• applicable taxes,
• compulsory contributions to the statutory social 

 security scheme,
• statutorily prescribed and reasonable private 

 insurance policies
• contributions to retirement pensions promoted under 

the Income Tax Act,
• income-related expenses (e.g. travel costs, costs for 

two households),
• expenditure in fulfilment of statutory maintenance 

 obligations,
• allowances for gainful employment.

 SUMMARY

The amounts to be set off in the calculation of income 
are always determined on a case-by-case basis.

Your allowance for gainful employment:
If you receive income for gainful employment, this is  
always set off against basic security benefits.



9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

48 49

9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

However, the allowances ensure that in the end you 
have more money available than without income 
from gainful employment.

Important:
The gross income (income before taxes and deduc-
tions) is decisive for the amount of your allowance.
• The first €100 of earned income are exempt (ba-

sicdeductible amount).
• In addition, 20 % of the gross income over €100 up to 

and including €1000 is exempt.
• In addition to the other two amounts, 10 % of your 

gross wages over €1000 up to the upper earnings 
limit are exempt. For persons eligible to benefits who 
are childless, the upper earnings limit is a gross in-
come of €1200; for persons eligible to benefits who 
live in a benefits community with at least one minor 
child it is €1500.

 EXAMPLE

Your gross income is €1900. Let us assume that €1500 
remained after deduction of taxes and social security 
contributions.

Of this, exempt:  €100

From €100 to €1000 Euro = €900  
additional 20 % exempt = €180

From € 000 to €1200  
additional 10 % is exempt = €20

Total exempt amount: €300

If you have a minor child, there is an additional  
maximum €30 allowance (from €1200 to €1500) 

 EXAMPLE

You have marginal employment (up to €450) so that you 
do not usually pay taxes and social security contributions.

The following can be deducted from your income:

The flat rate of €100

Plus 20 % of the remaining €350 €70

Resulting allowance €170

9.3 Time of consideration of the income

Regular income is to be taken into account for the 
month in which you receive and have it at your dis-
posal, unless the law specifies deviating periods of 
consideration.

Non-recurring income (e.g. holiday pay, annual special 
payments, tax refunds, etc.) is also to be taken into 
 account in the month in which you receive it. However, 
if you have already received benefits for this month 
without this non-recurring income being taken into 
 account, the income will not be taken into account until 
the following month. A spread over 6 months takes 
place if the entitlement would lapse if the income was 
taken into account in one month.

Unemployment benefit II is paid in advance, i.e. at the 
beginning of the month, so that overpayment can occur 
if you have income in the current month. This is beyond 
your the Jobcenter’s control. You must reimburse the 
amount overpaid (see » Chapter 3.4 on cancellation 
and the obligation to make restitution). 



9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

50 51

9 What are the effects of income and assets? 

9.4 What does “assets” mean?

Your assets include all “goods and chattels” that are 
quantifiable in money – regardless of whether the 
 assets are in Germany or abroad.

They include, for example, cash, credit balances in 
 investment accounts, savings, building savings, 
 savings bonds, securities (e.g. shares and fund 
shares), chattels (for example, vehicles or jewellery), 
endowment policies, houses and property, freehold 
flats and other property rights in rem.

In principle, your own realisable assets are to be taken 
into account, as well as the assets of the dependents 
who live with you in the benefits community.

Assets are realisable if they can be used directly for 
your livelihood or their cash value can be used for your 
livelihood through consumption, sale, mortgaging, 
 letting or leasing. Assets that you may not dispose of 
freely (e.g. because the asset is pawned) are not 
 realisable.

Money that you received before the period of need 
(that is, before the month in which the application was 
made) is included in the assets.

9.5 Deductions to be made from assets

As with income, there are various allowances for 
 assets depending  on the asset type.

For example:
• basic allowances of €150 per year of life,
• pension provision from “Riester” investments,
• allowance for other pension provision of €750 per 

year of life, if asset realisation is not possible before 
the start of retirement (“exclusion of realisation”), and

• allowance for necessary purchases in the amount of 
€750.

 SUMMARY

As with income, the allowances for the assets calcula-
tion are always determined on a case-by-case  basis.

9.6 Not to be taken into account as assets

The following assets are not to be taken into account:
• appropriate household goods,
• an appropriate motor vehicle,
• assets and rights for securing retirement and rights 

on exemption from the pensions insurance obligation 
to a  reasonable extent,

• a reasonable owner-occupied freehold flat or a 
 reasonable owner-occupied house and land,

• assets for the forthcoming purchase or for the main-
tenance of a reasonable house and land for persons 
who are disabled or in need of nursing care,

• objects and rights whose realisation is evidently 
 uneconomical or would mean considerable hardship 
for the person concerned.

9.7 Waiving immediate asset realisation

Benefits are provided as a loan if the immediate 
 consumption or realisation of assets that basically have 
to be taken into account is not possible, or if their 
 consumption or realisation would mean special hard-
ship.

The loan may be made dependent on whether the 
claim for repayment is secured in rem (e.g. with a 
 mortgage) or in another way.



10 Benefits for education and social participation

52 53

10 Benefits for education and social participation

10  Benefits for education and 
social participation

Needs for education and participation in social and 
 cultural life are taken into account for children, young 
persons and young adults along with the standard need 
in the so-called separate “educational package”.

10.1 What benefits are available?

• School day trips and class trips lasting for more 
than one day
The costs of day trips/class trips may be taken over 
for school pupils and children who attend day-care 
centres.

• Personal school supplies
Every year, school pupils receive €70 on 1 August 
and €30 on 1 February for school supplies, insofar as 
they receive benefits on the key dates. 

• Reasonable learning grant
A supplementary learning grant may be given if 
the school confirms the need and there are no 
 comparable in-school offers.

• Allowance for joint lunches
If schools, child day-care centres or child minders 
 offer lunch, an allowance for lunch may be granted. 
The parents’ own share is a €1/day.

• Participation in social and cultural life
Children and young persons under 18 receive a 
budget of €10 per month for attending clubs, culture 
or leisure facilities if membership is verified.

• School travel costs
School pupils who cannot reach the nearest second-
ary school on foot or by bike are usually given an 
 allowance for travel costs.

10.2 How are the benefits provided?

The support may be provided in cash or as goods and 
services – in particular in the form of vouchers. There 
are different procedures for benefits settlements and 
costs reimbursement. Local authority providers specify 
their own procedure and will inform you accordingly.

 INFORMATION

Keep invoices, receipts, tickets or registrations in a 
safe place because you may need them as verification.

10.3 Applications

A separate application is required for each child for all 
benefits in the education package (with the exception 
of personal school supplies). Please submit applica-
tions in good time so that your children can enjoy the 
benefits to the full extent.

Local authority providers are responsible for sponsor-
ing and implementing the education package. This is 
usually implemented in the Jobcenter for those receiv-
ing unemployment benefit II.

 LINK

You can find more information on the Internet at: 
» www.bildungspaket.bmas.de.



11 Social security

54 55

11 Social security

11 Social security

11.1 Health and long-term care insurance

If you receive unemployment benefit II (not loans or so-
cial benefit), you are in principle subject to compulsory 
insurance in the statutory health and long-term care in-
surance fund. In this case, your Jobcenter cannot take 
over costs for other insurance in case of illness.

Jobcenters do not insure recipients of social benefit in 
the statutory health and long-term care insurance fund. 
Please contact your health insurance fund yourself with 
regard to your insurance cover.

If you had private health insurance before receiving un-
employment benefit II, this stays in place when you re-
ceive unemployment benefit II.  
If you did not have health insurance and were self-em-
ployed in your main occupation, or were exempt from 
insurance under s. 6(1) or (2) Social Code Book V, you 
will not be statutorily insured either through the receipt 
of benefits. In this case, you will have to take out your 
own private health and long-term care insurance.  
Your Jobcenter may be able to help you with an allow-
ance towards the contributions for health and long-term 
care insurance (see » Chapter 11.4 and 11.5).

In addition, there are special rules for the entry of the 
health insurance obligation if you have reached the age of 
55 at the start of your receipt of unemployment benefit II.

In Germany there is an obligation to take out health and 
long-term care insurance for everyone - including claim-
ants for benefits to secure subsistence in accordance 
with SGB II.  

You can find more information in the » Merkblatt Leis-
tungsberechtigte SGB II ohne Kranken- und Pfle-
geversicherungsschutz (SGB II claimants without 
health and long-term care insurance).

 PLEASE NOTE

Your Jobcenter does not insure you until 
the benefit that you applied for has been 
 approved. Insurance cover always begins – 
including retroactively – with the first day for 
which you receive benefits. This means that 
you have no insurance cover if you need 
treatment in the period between submission 
and approval of your application! For this 
reason, you should contact your health in-
surance fund regarding temporary insurance 
cover for you and your dependents.

The name of the health insurance fund with which you 
are insured is stated in your approval or change notice. 
The Jobcenter notifies the start and end of the receipt 
of benefits to your health insurance fund, as well as 
any interruptions.

 PLEASE NOTE

If you receive benefits without entitlement 
(e.g. on the basis of false information in the 
application), you must expect to repay not 
only the overpayments of benefits to your 
Jobcenter but also the health and long-term 
care insurance contributions.

Your contributions to the health and long-term care 
 insurance fund will no longer be taken over by the Job-
center in the period in which you do not receive any 
benefits to ensure the means of subsistence.



11 Social security

56 57

11 Social security

However, your health insurance cover is still guaran-
teed – regardless of benefit receipt. This also applies 
for the period during future or current administrative 
 appeal or legal proceedings. However, you need to 
contact your health insurance fund or your health 
 insurer without delay with regard to the implementa-
tion of your health insurance cover. They will inform 
you of your rights and possibilities for securing your 
health insurance cover.

11.1.1 Right to choose a health insurance fund

In case of obligatory insurance in the statutory health 
insurance fund, the Jobcenter always registers you with 
the same statutory health insurance fund that provided 
health and long-term care insurance before you started 
to receive benefits. If you terminated your previous 
health insurance fund in good time, you can choose 
 another health insurance fund.

If you were previously covered by family insurance, at 
the start of your receipt of unemployment benefit II you 
have the right to choose a health insurance fund. If you 
do not select a new health insurance fund, you will be 
compulsorily insured with your previous health insur-
ance fund.

A change of the reason for insurance (e.g. unemploy-
ment benefit II following employment subject to 
 compulsory insurance) or a change to the benefits type 
(e.g. receipt of unemployment benefit II following or 
alongside the receipt of unemployment benefit) does 
not give rise to a new right to choose a health insur-
ance fund.

Members of agricultural health insurance funds cannot 
change to another health insurance fund.

You must submit a certificate of membership from the 
selected health insurance fund to the Jobcenter at the 
latest within two weeks after your application.

If you do not exercise your right to choose, your Job-
center will make the choice for you.
The right to choose may be exercised at the start of the 
receipt of benefits in compliance with commitment and 
termination periods.

Persons subject to compulsory insurance are bound by 
their choice of a health insurance fund for 18 months. 
Following this, you may terminate your membership 
with notice to the end of the next month but one.

The decision on the effectiveness of the choice of a 
fund is made by the health insurance fund and not by 
the Jobcenter.

Please contact your health insurance fund for further 
information.

11.2 Accident insurance

You are covered by accident insurance if you go to the 
Jobcenter itself or another office (e.g. for a medical 
 examination) at the instigation of the Jobcenter; in your 
own interests you must notify the Jobcenter immediate-
ly of an accident while travelling.

11.3 Pensions insurance

Receipt of unemployment benefit II does not mean that 
you are compulsorily insured in the statutory pensions 
 insurance fund. However, the Jobcenter will notify the 
period in which you receive unemployment benefit II 
to the pensions insurance fund which then checks 
 whether these periods can be considered.



11 Social security

58 59

11 Social security

The Jobcenter will inform you of the periods of benefit 
receipt that are notified to the pensions insurance fund.

If you have any further questions on the subject of peri-
ods considered for your pension, please contact your 
pensions fund.

11.3.1  Notifying the pensions insurance fund of 
periods without benefit receipt 

Under certain conditions, which are regulated in 
 pensions insurance law, a period of unemployment 
without benefit can be considered and be notified by 
the Jobcenter to the pensions insurance fund.

If you are unemployed and you are not entitled to un-
employment benefit II because you do not need help, 
you should register without delay as unemployed at the 
appropriate employment agency if you have not al-
ready done so.

11.4 Allowance towards insurance contributions

In spite of benefit receipt, you are not always compul-
sorily insured in the statutory health and long-term 
care insurance fund. If you are voluntarily statutorily or 
privately insured, under certain preconditions, an allow-
ance towards your insurance contributions will be paid.

Please contact your health insurance fund with any 
questions on the continuation of private or voluntary 
statutory health/long-term care insurance during or 
 after the end of benefit receipt. An allowance towards 
your private, statutory or voluntarily statutory insurance 
can also be paid if you are in receipt of social benefit. 
Since 2011, allowances towards pensions insurance 
contributions can no longer be provided.

 TIP

You can find further information in the » Merkblatt Zu- 
schuss zu den Versicherungsbeiträgen der Kran-
ken- und Pflegeversicherung (§ 26 SGBII) (Brochure 
Allowances towards Insurance Contributions for 
Health and Longterm Care Insurance (s. 26 SGB II)).

11.5  Allowance towards insurance contributions 
to avoid a need for help

If you are not entitled to unemployment benefit II or 
 social benefit, for example because you have sufficient 
income to ensure your subsistence, your Jobcenter 
does not provide for health and long-term care insur-
ance cover. If you do not have any other health 
 insurance and are not covered by family insurance 
 either (for example, with your spouse, your life partner 
or as the child of a fund member), you must insure 
yourself. An allowance may be paid on application if 
your  income is insufficient for payment of your contribu-
tions to the health and long-term care insurance fund as 
well.

 TIP

You can find further information in the » Merkblatt Zu- 
schuss zu den Versicherungsbeiträgen der Kran-
ken- und Pflegeversicherung (§ 26 SGBII) (Brochure 
Allowances towards Insurance Contributions for 
Health and Long-term Care Insurance to avoid a 
need for help (s. 26 SGB II)).



12 Sanctions

60 61

12 Sanctions

12 Sanctions

12.1  Reduction and cancellation of unemploy-
ment benefit II / social benefit

The law provides for legal consequences (sanctions) 
in varying amounts in case of a breach of obligation 
without good cause. The benefit is then reduced or 
cancelled completely.

 PLEASE NOTE

As a consequence of non-compliant behav-
iour in spite of a warning about the legal con-
sequences or knowledge of them, your un-
employment benefit II is reduced in a first step 
by 30 % of the standard benefit to which you 
are entitled for the period of three months.

There are different legal consequences for 
you if you have not reached the age of 25. 
(See » Chapter 12.5.)

Please observe the following information in your 
own interests, in particular to avoid disadvantages 
from the start.

Breach of obligation is found among other things if, in 
spite of a written warning about the legal conse-
quences or knowledge of them:
• you refuse to comply with the obligations stipulated in 

your integration agreement, in particular to show 
proof that you have made sufficient efforts of your 
own,

• you refuse to take up or continue a reasonable job, 
training place, work opportunity or subsidised em-

ployment offered to you, or obstruct the occurrence 
through your behaviour, or

• you do not start a reasonable measure for integration 
into employment, or break it off, or give cause for the 
cancellation.

12.2 Repeated breach of obligations

If you breach your obligations repeatedly, although you 
were warned about the legal consequences or were 
aware of them, your unemployment benefit II will be 
 reduced on the first repeated breach of obligation by 
60 % of the relevant standard needs. On each further 
repeated breach of obligation, your entitlement to un-
employment benefit II and also your insurance cover in 
the health and long-term care insurance fund will be 
cancelled in full. The reduction period is three months 
in each case.

 EXAMPLE

30 % reduction from 01.03. to 31.05.
Following this, repeated breach of obligation on 03.08.

In consequence, the entitlement to unemployment 
 benefit II is reduced by 60 % of the standard needs 
from 01.09. to 30.11.

There are different legal consequences for you if you 
have not reached the age of 25 (see » Chapter 12.5).

A repeated breach of obligation no longer obtains if 
more than one year has passed since the start of the 
previous reduction period. In the event of a reduction 
by more than 30 % of the standard needs, payments in 
kind (e.g. food coupons) may be provided to a reasona-
ble extent on application. If minor children live in your 
household, these benefits will be provided ex officio.



12 Sanctions

62 63

12 Sanctions

The following must be noted in case of complete 
 cancellation of the benefit:
The provision of supplementary payments in kind or 
benefits in money’s worth (e.g. food coupons) means 
that unemployment benefit II is drawn again and there 
is insurance cover in the health and long-term care 
 insurance fund.

If supplementary payments in kind or benefits in mon-
ey’s worth are not provided (for example, because you 
waive them), unemployment benefit II is not drawn and 
therefore there is no insurance cover in the health and 
long-term care insurance fund based on benefit receipt. 
You must pay the accruing health and long-term care 
insurance fund contributions yourself during this period. 
These contributions are not to be taken over by the 
Jobcenter. This affects contribution payments for pri-
vate health insurance as well.

12.3 Sanctions on failures to register

You must comply with a request for you to report in 
 person to your Jobcenter. If you do not do this although 
you were warned in writing about the legal conse-
quences, or were aware of them, unemployment bene-
fit II will be reduced by 10% of the relevant standard 
needs.

 EXAMPLE

Because of a failure to register the entitlement is 
 reduced by 10 % from 01.06. to 31.08.
An additional invitation for 10.07. is not complied with.

In consequence, the entitlement is again reduced by 
10 % of the standard needs from 01.08. to 31.10. 
This means that the entitlement is reduced by a total of 
20 % in the overlapping month of August.

12.4 No consequences if there is a good reason

Sanctions are not imposed if you can show proof of a 
good reason for your behaviour.

A good reason exists only if, on balance, your individual 
interests outweigh the interests of the general public.
In addition, you must also have undertaken a reason-
able attempt to eliminate or avoid the reason, or show 
proof that the attempt would have been unsuccessful. 
Furthermore, you are only obliged to accept or carry out 
reasonable work.

A job is not reasonable, for example:
• if carrying out the work would endanger the care of a 

child under three,
• if care of dependants cannot be reconciled with 

 working, and the care cannot be ensured in another 
way, or

• if you are physically, mentally or psychologically 
 unable to fulfil specific tasks.

12.5 Stricter consequences for persons eligible  
 to benefits who are under 25

If you are aged between 15 and 25, on a first breach of 
obligation (with the exception of failures to register) 
only the costs for accommodation and heating will be 
taken into account for a period of three months; these 
will usually be paid directly to your landlord.

In the event of a repeated breach of obligation, the 
costs for accommodation and heating will also not be 
taken over for a period of three months and the insur-
ance cover for health and long-term care insurance will 
be cancelled. If you subsequently declare your willing-
ness to comply with your obligations, the costs of 
 accommodation may be paid again from the date of 
your declaration.



12 Sanctions

64 65

12 Sanctions

In addition, supplementary payments in kind (e.g. food 
coupons) can be provided on application. If minor 
 children live in your household, these benefits will be 
provided ex officio.

The following must be noted in case of complete 
 cancellation of the benefit:

The provision of supplementary payments in kind or 
benefits in money’s worth (e.g. food coupons) means 
that unemployment benefit II is drawn again and there 
is insurance cover in the health and long-term care 
 insurance fund.

If supplementary payments in kind or benefits in 
 money’s worth are not provided (for example, because 
you waived them), unemployment benefit II is not 
drawn and therefore there is no insurance cover in the 
health and long-term care insurance fund based on 
benefit  receipt. You must pay the accruing health and 
long-term care insurance fund contributions yourself 
during this period. These contributions are not to be 
taken over by the Jobcenter. This affects contribution 
payments for private health insurance as well.
The duration of the sanctions may be shortened to six 
weeks taking all the circumstances of your individual 
case into account.

12.6  Special conditions for young persons in 
 search of training / pupils

The Jobcenter can transfer vocational training place-
ment to the occupational guidance office in the local 
employment agency. If your Jobcenter does this, your 
 integration officer will inform you in the first interview, 
point out your rights and obligations, and agree appro-
priate steps with you in an integration agreement.

In this case, the information on sanctions also applies 
to invitations and placement suggestions that you then 
receive from the vocational advisory service. The spe-
cial situation of school-age young persons who are 
looking for training will, of course, be taken into account

12.7 Sanctions in case of social benefit

If you receive social benefit, non-compliant behaviour 
may be sanctioned in the same way as if you were re-
ceiving unemployment benefit II (see » Point 12.1).



13 How are claims against third parties dealt with

66 67

13 How are claims against third parties dealt with

13  How are claims against 
third parties dealt with 
(above all for maintenance, 
wages, compensation)?

If you or other members of your benefits community 
who receive benefits for ensuring their means of sub-
sistence have a claim against a third party (not includ-
ing other benefits providers), the claim is assigned by 
operation of law to the Jobcenter for the period in which 
it paid the  benefits.

Your Jobcenter is now the holder of the claim up to the 
maximum amount of the benefit that it pays or paid to 
you or the other members of the benefits community. 
Any part of the claim above this remains with you or the  
other members of the benefits community. The assign-
ment has retroactive effect only if the legally bound 
 party was notified of the payment of benefits.

Examples for such claims that you or other members of 
the benefits community have may include:
• a claim based on unjust enrichment or
• a claim against heirs for a reserved portion or a claim 

for the return of a gift.

Special features in case of maintenance claims:
Civil law maintenance claims may also be assigned to 
the provider of basic security benefits for jobseekers up 
to the amount of the benefits that are paid if they are 
not fulfilled through current monthly payments to you.

These are in particular:
• maintenance claims of minor children,
• maintenance claims of full-age children up to the 

conclusion of first vocational training,

• maintenance claims on separation (if you are married 
or your civil partnership is registered) or divorce,

• maintenance claims by reason of birth (child 
 support).

This means for you: maintenance claims are con-
sidered if you are a single parent, you are separated 
from your spouse or civil partner, you are divorced or 
your civil partnership was revoked. In these cases, 
there may be maintenance claims both for your child 
and for you.

 PLEASE NOTE

In principle, you may not waive these main-
tenance claims (e.g. in a written agreement 
or an oral arrangement with the person who 
owes the maintenance) and release the 
 person who owes the maintenance from 
payment. This applies in particular for future 
maintenance. In addition, you are in principle 
not  permitted to agree less maintenance 
than you would be entitled to.

Claims for wages from your employer
If your employer owes you wages, for example be-
cause you took legal action against the termination of 
your employment contract or against the end of the 
fixed term of your employment contract, these wage 
claims may also be transferred to the provider of basic 
security benefits for jobseekers (insofar as these wage 
claims have not already been transferred to the em-
ployment agency as a result of receipt of unemploy-
ment benefit) and then be pursued by the Jobcenter).

This also applies if your employer does not comply with 
the minimum wage in the temporary employment 



13 How are claims against third parties dealt with

68 69

14 Data protection

 sector, does not pay you the minimum wage to which 
you are entitled or the (collectively) agreed wage, or 
the wage agreed between you and your employer is 
too low contrary to public policy. The Jobcenter can 
then in principle claim the difference between the wage 
paid and the wage to which you were legally entitled for 
the periods in which you and the members of your 
 benefits community had to receive supplementary 
 benefits under SGB II for this reason.

 PLEASE NOTE

If the wage claim has been transferred, you 
no longer have the right to claim it yourself 
(or through your representative). Also, the 
transferred claim cannot be transferred back 
to you because of a lack of a statutory basis.

If you or your representative have questions about this 
issue, please contact your Jobcenter.

Recourse
If you have to claim unemployment benefit II because 
of an injury resulting from a damaging event, your Job-
center is obliged to check possible recourse claims 
against the party that caused the damaging event. In a 
case of recourse of this nature as well, your claim 
against the injuring party or liability insurer is trans-
ferred to the Jobcenter by operation of law.

Typical cases of recourse are:
• road traffic accidents,
• work-related accidents (among others, travel 

 accidents),
• accidents resulting from breach of a duty of super-

vision,

• accidents resulting from breach of a duty to make 
land or premises safe (e.g. breach of duty to clear 
snow and ice or strew salt or sand),

• medical liability cases (e.g. medical malpractice, birth 
defects),

• accidents during leisure time (e.g. sport accidents),
• injuries/accidents caused by animals,
• criminal acts (e.g. bodily harm),
• product liability cases (e.g. material defect).

If there is a causal connection between your injury and 
the receipt of unemployment benefit II, i.e. the social 
benefit is (still being) paid precisely because of this se-
curity, your Jobcenter will contact the injuring party or 
the liability insurer to assert the claims.

14 Data protection

The Jobcenter needs your data to determine your 
 entitlement to benefits for basic security and pay you 
appropriate benefits.

In this context, the required data (documents, certifi-
cates) include your bank statements. Bank statements 
are usually required for inspection for the last six 
months for every account held by members of the ben-
efits community. The  period is extended to six months 
in case of an application for a continued grant.

However, you may blacken the payees and the pur-
poses of defined debit postings that are not connected 
to your SGB II benefit on the copies of your bank state-
ments (contributions to political parties, trade union 
subscriptions, religious associations, etc.).



14 Data protection

70 71

14 Data protection

You may not blacken any information on credit post-
ings, on account balances (balance at the end of the 
 statement) and on all debit postings that are affected 
by this law (rent payments, heating costs, payments for 
electricity, maintenance payments and insurance con-
tributions, etc.).

Copies of bank statements that you submit may be filed 
in the benefits files in the Jobcenter, if facts can be 
seen in the bank statement that have a direct effect on 
the benefits to cover subsistence that you applied for. 
The competent Jobcenter decides in each case on the 
storing of your bank statements. Your bank statements, 
or copies of them that are not required after the audit, 
will be returned to you, or the copies will be destroyed 
in conformity with data protection regulations.

The Social Code protects you in particular against 
 unauthorised use of your personal data. These may 
only be collected, processed or used if a legal provision 
permits this or you have given your permission. If you 
have applied for benefits, only your necessary personal 
data will be collected and saved electronically or in 
documents/files. These will be destroyed after conclu-
sion of the benefits proceedings with due regard to the 
required time limits. You may without charge request in-
formation  regarding data kept in manual or automated 
electronic documents or on file, correct the data or – in 
the cases named in the statute – have them blocked or 
deleted as well.
The Jobcenter may also use your personal data to the 
necessary extent to carry out other statutorily permitted 
tasks under the  Social Code. Your personal data will be 
forwarded to other agencies (e.g. to health insurance 
funds,  pensions insurance funds or other authorities) 
only if this is permitted by law.

Medical opinions contain social data that are particular-
ly sensitive and are excluded in accordance with s. 

76(2) No 1 SGB X from transmission to third parties, for 
example, other social benefits providers or other agen-
cies as defined in s. 35 SGB I if you expressly object to 
transmission.

There may be circumstances in which it is necessary to 
obtain data and information from third parties that is 
subject to a duty of confidentiality. In these cases, prior 
release from the duty of confidentiality by you is neces-
sary. This declaration is voluntary.

To prevent benefits abuse, the responsible providers are 
authorised to compare data from persons entitled to 
benefits their financial and personal situations automati-
cally with data from other benefits providers – and other 
 defined agencies – (e.g. with data from the Federal Cen-
tral Tax Office (BZSt) and with data from em ployers’ lia-
bility insurance associations and social  insurance funds) 
and to check their correctness in this way. 

In addition, given appropriate indications, information 
may be obtained from the central vehicle register, the 
register of residents and the central register of foreign 
nationals.

To clarify the income and assets situations of the bene-
fits community, where appropriate, a retrieval request 
may be submitted to the BZSt at any time – including 
after receipt of the notice of approval – for each mem-
ber of the receipt of the approval notification. In case of 
a retrieval  request, the BZSt transmits the account 
master data for all accounts from banks (including the 
name of the  account holder, date of birth, account num-
ber and  powers of disposition) if no more than three 
years have elapsed since the accounts were closed.

In justified individual cases, Jobcenters may carry out 
external investigations – in particular houme calls – to 
clarify benefits questions. In case of reasonable suspi-



14 Data protection

72 73

15 Proof for other authorities and institutions

cion of benefits abuse, a houme call may also take 
place unannounced. The field officers identify them-
selves at the start of a home call and explain the rea-
sons for the measure. Because of the inviolability of the 
home under Article 13 of the German Basic Law 
(Grundgesetz), you have the right to refuse access to 
your residence. Acquiescence in the houme call is vol-
untary and is not part of your obligations to cooperate. 
For this reason, an application for benefits may not be 
rejected solely because of a refusal of a home call. 
However, if a need that you claim cannot be ascer-
tained in any other way, this may lead to a refusal of 
the benefit you applied for.

 SUMMARY

Jobcenter staff only record data from you that they 
 require for their work (calculation of benefits, 
 placement).

You must always provide complete and truthful infor-
mation.

If you make false statements, you expose yourself to 
the risk of administrative offence or criminal proceed-
ings.

Concluding information and tips 
for everyday life

15  Proof for other authorities 
and institutions

You can show proof that you receive basic security 
benefits for jobseekers with the approval notification is-
sued by your Jobcenter and evidence of the last benefit 
you received (e.g. by means of a bank statement).

Your Jobcenter provides you with a record of benefits 
paid annually and at the end of the period of benefit re-
ceipt. This contains the periods in which you received 
benefits.

Please keep these documents in a safe place!

 INFORMATION

You can use a certificate stating that you receive bene-
fits, for example, to apply to the broadcasting licencing 
office for ARD, ZDF and Deuschlandradio for exemp-
tion from the broadcasting licence fee. A certificate for 
submission to the broadcasting licencing office is en-
closed automatically with the approval notification.

Submit your application for exemption from the broad-
casting licence fee as soon as possible. Delay in apply-
ing can lead to disadvantages for you because exemp-
tion will then be granted at a later date.



16 Practical tips

74 75

16 Practical tips

16 Practical tips

16.1 Saving – but how? The household budget

If you control your expenditure with a housekeeping 
book, you can see where your money comes from and 
where it goes to.

This allows you to coordinate your incomes and outgo-
ings optimally by means of targeted measures and to 
plan your finances with foresight.

 TIP

• Put only the amount of money in your purse or wallet 
for each week that your budget allows.

• Before shopping, check what you really need and 
then write out a shopping list. Buy only items that are 
on your shopping list.

• Before shopping, check for special offers and base 
your menu on the offers.

• Some branded products are available for much less 
under a different name with the same quality, and 
“no name” products are good quality as well.

• Buy large packs only if they are really cheaper than 
smaller quantities and you can store food correctly or 
freeze it.

• Buy smaller quantities if you have previously thrown 
a lot away.

• Ask passenger transport companies about social tickets.
• Have yourself exempted from payment of the 

broad-casting licence fee (see p. 73).
• Ask your local authority about possible benefits.
• Ask about concessions at cultural and leisure events.
• Ask your telephone provider about social rates.

You can find an example of a household budget on 
the next page.



16 Practical tips

76 77

16 Practical tips

M
aintenance: 

 
€

P
ension: 

 
€

R
ent incom

e: 

 
€

Incom
e from

 savings  

and investm
ents: 

 
€

C
hild benefit: 

 
€

Total: 
€

M
obility

R
oad tax:  

 
€

C
ar insurance:  

 
 

€

M
onthly season  

ticket: 
€

Education/children
C

hildcare: 
 

€

C
lubs/courses: 

 
€

P
ocket m

oney: 
 

€

Loans: 
 

€

Total: 
€

E
ntertainm

ent (books, cinem
a, 

C
D

s, etc.): 
€

C
ar (fuel, repairs): 

 

 
€

P
ets: 

 

 
€

H
ealth costs: 

 

 
€

Leisure: 
 

 
€

Total: 
€

IN
C

O
M

E

S
alary/w

ages: 
  

€

A
lg II benefits: 

  
€

S
upport from

 friends/ 
relatives: 

 
 

€

S
econd jobs: 

  
€

FIXED
 C

O
STS

Living
R

ent/m
ortgage: 

 
€

A
dditional costs  

(w
ater/heating): 

€

E
lectricity: 

 
€

Insurance
H

ousehold goods: 
 

€

Liability: 
 

€

H
ealth: 

 
€

O
ther  

(life, accident, etc.): 
€

VA
R

IA
B

LE C
O

STS

Food: 
 

 
€

H
ousehold: 

 
 

€

C
lothing: 

 
 

€

H
ygiene: 

 
 

€

A
lcohol and tobacco: 

 
 

€

P
resents: 

 
 

€



16 Practical tips

78 79

16 Practical tips

16.2 Work, here I come! – The application

Often, the first impression decides on the invitation to 
an interview. Your application folder is the first thing 
from you that your possible employer sees. For this 
reason, you should take great care with the contents 
and formal composition of your application letter and 
with the other application documents.

A complete written application should include the fol-
lowing documents in the order shown below:
• application letter,
• CV in tabular form and photo,
• copies of the last school report,
• any confirmations of work experience or courses 

(certificates / further training).

 TIP

• Write your application where possible with a 
 computer on white A4 paper and leave a 2.5 cm 
 margin.

• Always submit new application letters and CVs in the 
original, but school reports and certificates as legible 
copies.

• Avoid mistakes and make sure that the documents 
are clean and are not dog-eared.

• Check that the date and the personal data in the 
 application letter and the CV coincide.

• Sign the application letter by hand. This leaves a per-
sonal  impression.

• Before posting the application documents, have them 
checked by your family or friends to make sure that 
you have written them clearly, legibly and without 
 errors, and have presented yourself convincingly.

• The best thing to do is to copy each application so 
that you know what you wrote when you are asked to 
come to an interview.

• Put all the documents into a special application folder 
or a clip folder (do not punch) in this order: CV, then 
copies of your references in order of date (the latest 
first). Insert the application letter loosely on top. Put 
everything into a large, sturdy envelope (do not fold).

• Don’t forget to put your name and address and the 
correct addressee on the envelope.

• Make sure there is sufficient postage; if necessary, 
post the letter yourself.

• Your Jobcenter supports your application efforts with 
advice, and on application you can have the costs of 
your applications reimbursed.

 SUMMARY

Your applications are the first step to a new job.

Take enough time to prepare them and, if necessary or 
if you are not clear about something, ask your family or 
friends for advice.

The Jobcenter staff will also be pleased to help you to 
prepare your applications.



Index A–Z

81

Index A–Z

80

Index A–Z

A
Absence 16
Accident insurance 56 
Additional needs 33ff., 39f.
Allowances 40, 45, 51, 53, 57ff., 84f.
Appeal 26
Application 12 ff., 20 ff.
Apprentices 27f., 39f.
Assets 10, 18f., 27, 29, 31, 35, 38, 44ff., 50, 71
Attachment 43
Availability 15f.

B
Basic obligations 14 ff.
Basic security benefit 10ff., 12, 14, 16, 24, 27,  

 40, 43f., 66f., 73
Benefits for apprentices 39f.
Benefits for education and social participation 33, 40,  

 51f.

C
Capability of employment 28
Competence 12

E
Education and social participation 20, 33, 40, 51f.

F
Failure to register 62

G
Good reason 63
H
Health insurance 64, 71
Holidays 15f.

I
Income 44 ff.

L
Loans  37f., 40
Long-term nursing insurance 53 ff.

M
Moving house 36 ff.

N
Needs for accommodation and heating 33, 35ff.
Non-recurring benefits 38f.
Notification 12, 25f.

P
Payments in kind 38, 61ff.
Pensions insurance 56ff.
Period of approval 43
Priority benefits 29f.
Pupils, young persons of school age 51ff., 63f.

R
Reasonable costs 35f.
Registration requirements 15
Reimbursement 16, 18

S
Sanctions 60ff.
Saving 74ff.
Social assistance 10, 30f.
Standard needs 33ff.

U
Unemployment benefit II 10 ff., 27

Y
Young persons seeking training 64f.



83

Other brochures / links
These brochures provide you with information 
on the services and benefits provided by your 
 employment agency:

Merkblatt 1 für Arbeitslose (for the unemployed)
Merkblatt 1a für Teilarbeitslose (for partially 

unemployed persons)
Merkblatt 3 Vermittlungsdienste und Leistungen 

(placement services and benefits)
Merkblatt 5 Anzeigepflichtige Entlassungen 

(dismissals subject to notification)
Merkblatt 6 Förderung der beruflichen Weiterbil-

dung (support for further occupatio-
nal training)

Merkblatt 7 Beschäftigung ausländischer Ar-
beitnehmer in Deutschland (employ-
ment of foreign workers in Ger-
many)

Merkblatt 8a Kurzarbeitergeld für Arbeitgeber 
und Betriebsvertretungen (short-
time working benefit for employers 
and workplace representatives)

Merkblatt 8b Kurzarbeitergeld für Arbeitnehmer 
(short-time working benefit for em-
ployees)

Merkblatt 8c Transferleistungen (transfer pay-
ments)

Merkblatt 8d Saison-Kurzarbeitergeld (seasonal 
short-time working benefit)

Merkblatt 10 Insolvenzgeld Arbeitnehmer (insol-
vency pay for employees)

Merkblatt 11 Angebote der Berufsberatung (of-
fers from the vocational guidance 
service)

Merkblatt 12 Förderung der Teilhabe am Ar-
beitsleben (support for participation 
in working life)

Merkblatt 14 Gleitender Übergang in den Ruhe- 
stand (gradual retirement)

Merkblatt 16 Werkverträge – Beschäftigung 
ausländischer Arbeitnehmer Nicht- 
EU-Staaten (contracts for services 
– employment of foreign workers 
from non-EU states)

Merkblatt 16a Werkverträge – Beschäftigung 
ausländische Arbeitnehmer neue 
EU-Staaten (contracts for services 
– employment of foreign workers 
from new EU states)

Merkblatt 17 Berücksichtigung von Entlassungs- 
entschädigungen (taking account of 
compensation for dismissal)

Merkblatt 18 Frauen und Beruf (women and em- 
ployment)

Merkblatt 20 Arbeitslosengeld und Auslands- 
beschäftigung (unemployment be-
nefit and employment abroad)

82



Merkblatt Zuschuss zu den Versicherungs-
§ 26 SGB II  beiträgen der Kranken- und Pflege-

versicherung (Allowances towards 
Insurance Contributions for Health 
and Long-term Care Insurance) 

Merkblatt Zuschuss zu den Versicherungs-
§ 26 SGB  beiträgen der Kranken- und Pflege-

versicherung zur Vermeidung von 
Hilfebedürftigkeit (Allowances 
towards Insurance Contributions for 
Health and Long-term Care Insu-
rance to avoid a need for help)

Merkblatt Leistungsberechtigte SGB II ohne 
Kranken- und Pflegeversi-
cherungsschutz (SGB II claimants 
without health and long-term care 
insurance)

 LINK

You can find the above brochures and others on 
the website of the Federal Employment Agency at: 
» www.arbeitsagentur.de > Downloadcenter.

There you can find selected brochures translated into 
various languages.

Visit » www.arbeitsagentur.de as well for the latest 
information on services and benefits from the 
 employment agency.

8584

http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/
http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/


Notes Notes

8786



Publisher
Federal Employment Agency
Cash Benefits and Law SGB II
January 2017

www.arbeitsagentur.de

Printed by
GGP Media GmbH, Pößneck

http://www.arbeitsagentur.de/

	Foreword
	Contents
	List of abbreviations
	Explanation of the symbols used
	Unemployment benefit II -  The most important facts  at a glance
	1  What does “basic security benefits for jobseekers” mean?

	2 The Jobcenter
	2.1 Assistance “from a single source”
	2.2  From application to notification -  the individual stations in the Jobcenter

	3  Your basic obligations and the consequences of breaching them
	3.1 Obligations to end or reduce benefit receipt
	3.2  Registration requirements, availability and holidays
	3.3 Obligations to cooperate
	3.4 Obligation to make restitution

	4  The application -  issuing the application
	4.1 When are which benefits applied for?
	4.2 Who applies for benefits?
	4.3 Is a formal application required?

	5  Visiting your integration  officer
	6 Submitting an application
	7  The decision on your -entitlement to basic security benefits
	7.1 The notification
	7.2 Information on appeals

	8  Processing the application - your entitlement to basic -security benefits
	8.1 Who is entitled to unemployment benefit II?
	8.1.1 Who is capable of work?
	8.1.2 Who is in need of help?
	8.1.3 Other (social security and assistance)   benefits with priority

	8.2 Who receives social benefit?
	8.3 What does “benefits community” mean?
	8.4 What benefits are available?
	8.5 The amount of the standard need to ensure    the means of subsistence from 01.01.2017
	8.6 Additional needs
	8.7 Needs for accommodation and heating
	8.7.1 Reasonable costs
	8.7.2  Special rules on moving out of your -parents’ household

	8.8 Deviating benefits in emergencies
	8.8.1 Loans for special needs
	8.8.2 Payments in kind as standard need
	8.8.3 Non-recurring benefits
	8.8.4 Benefits for apprentices

	8.9  When, how and for how long are payments made?
	8.9.1 Transfer to an account free of charges
	8.9.2 Payment if you do not have an account
	8.9.3 Period of approval 

	8.10 Attachment of the benefit entitlement

	9  What are the effects  of income and assets?
	9.1 What does “income” mean?
	9.1.1 Income that is to be taken into account
	9.1.2 Income that is not to be taken into account

	9.2  Which amounts can be deducted from -income?
	9.3 Time of consideration of the income
	9.4 What does “assets” mean?
	9.5 Deductions to be made from assets
	9.6 Not to be taken into account as assets
	9.7 Waiving immediate asset realisation

	10  Benefits for education and social participation
	10.1 What benefits are available?
	10.2 How are the benefits provided?
	10.3 Applications

	11 Social security
	11.1 Health and long-term care insurance
	11.1.1 Right to choose a health insurance fund

	11.2 Accident insurance
	11.3 Pensions insurance
	11.3.1  Notifying the pensions insurance fund of periods without benefit receipt 

	11.4 Allowance towards insurance contributions

	12 Sanctions
	12.1  Reduction and cancellation of unemployment benefit II / social benefit
	12.2 Repeated breach of obligations
	12.3 Sanctions on failures to register
	12.4 No consequences if there is a good reason
	12.5 Stricter consequences for persons eligible   to benefits who are under 25
	12.6  Special conditions for young persons in -search of training / pupils
	12.7 Sanctions in case of social benefit
	14 Data protection
	15  Proof for other authorities and institutions
	16 Practical tips
	16.1 Saving - but how? The household budget

	Index A-Z
	Other brochures / links

